STATE oF MICHIGAN
Ruthu JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmNG

July 1, 2016

Harold Nichols
P.O. Box 669
Baldwin, Michigan 49304

Dear Mr. Nichols:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Dan Sloan against
you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct identification

statement on certain campaign materials. A copy of the complaint is provided as an enclosure

with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6).

In support of his complaint, Mr. Sloan provided a picture of a sign which states, “HAROLD
NICHOLS FOR SHERIFF [,]” and a palm card which states, “NICHOLS FOR SHERIFF” and
“PLEASE VOTE AUGUST 2™ [.]” The paid-for-by statements on these materials appear to
omit your committee’s address.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to

understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

true.

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Sloan, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
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that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attoney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

| Sincerely, .
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Dan Sloan



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State
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This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated ﬂl&Ml‘&ima::m
Lom

Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 ef seq.)=AlEE 20
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and ev1deng¢ aség'_lg

0%«

print or type all information. S s
iR
I allege that the MCFA was violated as follows: e~
Section 1. Complainant A
Your Name, Daytime Telephone Number W
Dawn Slegn 231-297-2369
MaitmgAddrcss !
16035 £ Y75
City State Zip R
Chase M1 79423

Section 2. Alleged Violator

- #am/ﬂ/ M/,r/ /<

Zj‘““""'”‘fo Bry (L9
Baldu 2 Ml 1" 49304

| Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.)

Section(s) of the CFA violated:

QGC e ‘/7/))

Explain how those sections were violated:

A%;/my.a '7\6\ ('/174/);4[.«7% a J/lﬁ/dm’}’\}\z“r/fm—f\’lc'(qﬁn

0w A s 0 an/\ onv/y/ <2:/cw; ('AM/( APACJ(IIV?(

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copics of pertinent documents and other information):

G ac}lpr/ avL o. ﬁ IC.TP'—Q /ﬂﬁo\ MQV(‘/‘S'}&‘VI a HO/

e Aroc/mf’e p




Section 4. Certification (Required)

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

S A/ 6=30=1(

Signature of Complainant

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

/71533-;)/”/ /\/chh/s' MJO/G'IL@/ MCF4 /?J/ M
3p2 ML 149 . 247 () )m '%a)/)n(”/—’

/)qf/? \/)‘/7/9 a Conam j ? "—7%
Frin ydn Joece )
AW Ce9/ay ) \rjmmqﬂ C75H4 A NC) by e puyes

X @M%f\ (-30-/6

Signature of Complainant

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following
address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building —~ 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised: 01/16
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"HAROLD * NICHOLS

SHERIFF

& TRANSPARENCY
FOR LAKE COUNTY

"For me, running for Shenﬂ‘ is not a dec:smn
it's a calling. It's the culmination of a twenty
year career in law enforcement.”

While interviewing for my first position at the Lake
County Sheriff's Office, | was asked what my long
ferm goals would be. Without any hesitation | said,
“l want to be the Sheriff one day.”

{'ve worked hard during my career preparing for
this day. With 20 years of law enforcement experi-
ence in areas of increasing responsibility, | want to
assure you that | fully understand the responsibility
that | am undertaking. | believe you will ind my
qualifications and experience compliment my plan
and that now is the time to raise the standards of
Iaw enfomement in our commumty

PLEASE VOTE AUGUST 2ND

www.nichols16.com




My Plan
* Reduce Drugs
s More Community Involvement
* Services for Seniors of Lake Co.
* Raise the Standard
* Modernization
» School Law Enforcement

My Simple Vision:
Raise the standard of law enforcement in
Lake County through new leadership,
accountability, and transparency

My Life: |

* Born and raised in Lake County

* My wife was raised in Lake County

+ 2 Children attending Baldwin Schools

* My family was raised to appreciate all the
outdoor activities Lake County has to offer.
We spend our personal time enjoying hunt-
ing, fishing, riding dirtbikes, and snow-
mobiles. We are members of St. Ann's
Catholic Church in Baldwin and spend
many hours volunteering in the community.

Visit my website for more details

s

nicholsforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063 |
PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS



STaTE OF MicHIGAN _
RuTtu JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

LANsSING

July 28, 2016

Dan Sloan
10035 East 40™ Street
Chase, Michigan 49623

Dear Mr. Sloan:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Harold Nichols,
which concemns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

(/LM/A Ao oo

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Harold Nichols

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS *
RICHARD H., AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48818
www Mirhinan naulene = (5471 3732540
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COMMITTEE YO ELECT HAROLD MICHOLS
adhnl (?m 9, BALDWIN, 14 45154

iahiolefarshesimakécounty@qrmail com | 231.743-3063
AAI FOR 1Y THE COMMITTEE TQ FLECT HAROLD WCHOLS
0 GOX 40, BALOWN, 14/ 48304

nleholsforahadftiakecounty@gmail com | 231-745-3063
PAID FOR 1Y THE COMMITTEE 10 ELECT HAROLD MCHOLS
PO BOK $44, RALDWIH, 14 49104

nlaholeforsherifiiskecourty@gmeil.com | 231.745-3063
 PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTES TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALOWH, kil 49304

nlcholeforsheriffiakacounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR @Y THE COMMITIEE YO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 689, BALOWIN, M 42304

nicholsforshariffiakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, DALDWIN, Mi 45304

nicholaforsheriffiakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 850, BALDWIN, M1 49304

nicholsforsheriffizkecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX §6#, BALDWIN, 14 49304

nicholsforsheriffiakecounty@gmall.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 609, BALDWIH, M 49304

nicholsforshoerliffiakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 687, BALDWIN, Ml 49304

nicholsforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231.745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 868, BALDWIN, Mi 49304

nicholsforaherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALDWIN, MI 49304

nicholsforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 869, BALDWIN, Mi 49304

nicholsforsherifffakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 689, BALDWIN, M1 43304

nicholsforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD HICHOLS
PO BOX 663, BALOW!N, MI 49304

 nicholsforshariflakecounty@gmall com | 2317483063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMTTES TO ELECT HAROLD MICHOLR
PO BOX 648, BALOWIN, Wi 49104

nicholsforshecitflakecounty@gmail.com | 234+74§-3043
PAID FOR BY THE COMIATTEE TO ELECT HAROLD HICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALDWIN, 41 40304

nicholsforsherifiakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3083
PAID FOR BY THE COMIMTTEE TO ELECY HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 668, BALDWIN, 11 40304

nichoisforsherifakecounty@gmail.com | 231.745:3083 |
PAID FOR BY THE COMMTTEE YO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 659, BALDWIN, &t 49304 i

nichoisforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-743-3083

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE YO ELECT HAROLD RICHOLS
PO BOX 689, BALOWIN, M 4“0‘

nicholsforsheriffiakecounty@gmatl.com | 231.745-3063 % ‘

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECY HAROLD NICHOLE
PO BOX 669, BALDWIN, M 49304

nicholsforsherifftakecounty@gmall.com | 231.745-3083

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALOWIN, M1 40104

nichoisforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063 |

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALDWIN, Mt 49304 -

nicho!sforsheﬁfﬂakecounty@gmlll;com | 231.745-308Y

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD HICHOLA
PO BOX 663, BALDWIN, lﬂ 49304

mcho!sforsheﬂfﬂakecounw@mnalt com | 231 145-3083

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HARCLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 683, MDMN M Hlﬂl !

nicholsforsheﬂiﬂakecounty@gmnll com| 231 745-3083

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLO NICHOLS
PO BOX 660, BALDWIN, MI 48304 o

mcholsfomhenfﬂakecounty@gmlﬂ com | 231 745-3083

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HARQLD NK‘.HOLQ
' POBOXEGB BELDWEH W 49!0‘ i

nncholsforshenfﬂakecounty@gmall com | 231 TH-!OSS :

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECY HAROLD NICHOLS .
. POBOX 663, BALDWN, MR

mcholsforshenfﬂakecounty@gmall com \ 231-745 3053

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NEHOLS }
PO BOX 863, BALDWIH Wi 49304 5 i L

n|cholsforsherifﬂakecnunty@gmall com | 231745, 3083

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 663, BALDWIN, MI 43304
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FOR SHERIFF
.._... My Plan

* Reduce Drugs
* More Community Involvement
= Services for h!ﬁu—ﬁ aq Fﬂ-ﬁ nb..
» Raise the
» Modernization ,
» School PN! M%E.un
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- My wife: was raised in Lake Coi
2 Children attending Baldwin Schools

- My family was raised to appreciate all the E_. ;

door activities Lake County has to offer. §m
spend our personal time enjoying’ anav.an. |
fishing, riding dirtbikes, and snow--

mobiles. We are members of St. Ann's Ca th a:n_ﬂ _
Church in Baldwin and spend many &oz.ﬁ ﬁ:.. .,
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Visit my website for more nmnﬂu—m_
www.nichols16.com

PLID FOR BY: 74T 510
COMIAITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS c...wmmm..mam
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/; See Us at www.jackpine.com
- 76 Filer St, Manistee, Mi 49660

e ERIE ST 9317238304 1-800-968-8099 + P 231-723.4660
BUSINEss GENTERS 231-845.6231
A Divigion orJadth Press, Inc. pnnt,ng@’ackp’ne.net
1 COD. -
Nichols for Sheriff

Natalie Nichols

Invoice

No. . 38935

Date 6/10/2016

Customer P.O. No.

. DESCRETON ,

1 1,000 -Sign Labels 70.00
Sales Rep: File Ongmals SUBTOT' |_ 70.00
Taken by: Sally Ship Via: Call |

Sign Labels TAX 4.20
: SHIPPINB

. ToTAL- 7420

. AMOUNT DUE. 74.20

Yéu are responsible _t_u;pa'-:y'fof.ar'lyrcdlleétio_n msts;ﬁssp;:iated with’;‘ginpaid;hﬂla’hbébdn yaur account!




My Plan
*» Reduce Drugs
* More Community Involvement
*» Services for Seniors of Lake Co.
¢ Raise the Standard
e Modernization
* School Law Enforcement

My Simple Vision: &
Raise the standard of law enforcement in
Lake County through new leadership,
accountability, and transparency

My Life:

* Born and raised in Lake County

* My wife was raised in Lake County [

« 2 Children attending Baldwin Schools ;

« My family was raised to appreciate all the ‘
outdoor aclivities Lake County has to offer.
We spend our personal time enjoying hunt-
ing, fishing, riding dirtbikes, and snow-
mobiles. We are members of St. Ann’s
Catholic Church in Baldwin and spend
many hours volunteering in the community.

Visit my website for more details
. www.nichols16:com

nt

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALDWIN, MI 49304



HAROLD = NICHOLS

-/
NICHOLS\EOR SHERIFF

NEW LEADERSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY
& TRANSPARENCY
FOR LAKE COUNTY

PLEASE VOTE AUGUST 2no
www.hichols16.com




My Plan
* Reduce Drugs
* More Community Involvement
e Services for Seniors of Lake Co.
* Raise the Standard '
* Modernization
e School Law Enforcement

My Simple Vision:
Raise the standard of law enforcement in
Lake County through new leadership,
accountability, and transparency

My Life:

* Born and raised in Lake County

» My wife was raised in Lake County

» 2 Children attending Baldwin Schools

« My family was raised to appreciate all the
outdoor activities Lake County has to offer.
We spend our personal time enjoying hunt-
ing, fishing, riding dirtbikes, and snow-
mobiles. We are members of St. Ann’s
Catholic Church in Baldwin and spend
many hours volunteering in the community.

HAROLD = NICHOLS

FOR SHERIFF

o W
PLEASE VOTE AUGUST 2xnp

nicholsforsherifflakecounty@gmail.com | 231-745-3063

PAID FOR BY THE COMMITTEE TO ELECT HAROLD NICHOLS
PO BOX 669, BALDWIN, M| 49304



HAROLD # NICHOLS

FOR SHERIFF

7
NICHOLS ,E,R SHERIFF

NEW LEADERSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY
& TRANSPARENCY
FOR LAKE COUNTY

PLEASE VOTE AUGUST 2nD
www.nichols16.com




STaTE oF MICHIGAN
RurtH JornNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansmg

October 17, 2016

Harold Nichols
P.O. Box 669
Baldwin, Michigan 49304

Dear Mr. Nichols:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against you by Dan Sloan, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter
concerns the disposition of Mr. Sloan’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(6).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

Mr. Sloan filed his complaint on June 30, 2016, and you filed a written response on July 21,
2016. Mr. Sloan did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department.

Mr. Sloan alleged that you failed to include a committee address in the paid-for-by statements on
certain campaign material. In support of his complaint, Mr. Sloan provided a picture of a sign
which stated, “HAROLD NICHOLS FOR SHERIFF [,]” and a palm card which stated,
“NICHOLS FOR SHERIFF” and “PLEASE VOTE AUGUST 2" [.J” The paid-for-by
statements on these materials appeared to omit your committee’s address.

In your response you stated that you believed your email address was sufficient, but that upon
learning of this simple oversight you printed stickers with a complete committee address and
affixed the stickers to each of your signs and other materials. You provided a picture of the
stickers and corrected signs, along with campaign material produced after you received notice
that the committee street address was required. It appears that this material contains complete
and correct paid-for-by statements, including the committee address.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



Harold Nichols
October 17, 2016
Page 2

While the Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign material
failed to contain a paid-for-by statement, section 15(10) of the MCFA requires the Department to
“endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such
as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” The Department is satisfied that you took
appropriate corrective measures to bring your campaign material into compliance with the
MCFA.

Additionally, the Department is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) require you to
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of
the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all

printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy produced in the future must include
this identification statement.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(6), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action against you at
this time.

Sincerely,
/] &
K‘L}U\» A B ban ced
Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State

¢: Dan Sloan



